Golf Dundee Club Membership Scheme – Terms & Conditions

1. General Terms & Conditions

- 1.1 These are the terms and conditions which govern your membership of Golf Dundee Club service. Please read these terms and conditions carefully before applying for membership. These terms tell you who we are, how we will provide services to you, how you and we may change or end the contract, what to do if there is a problem and other important information.
- 1.2 These terms and conditions relate specifically to **Golf Dundee Club** and operate in addition to the terms and conditions which apply to **Golf Dundee Membership Scheme** which can be found on the Golf Dundee website or on request at the Course.
- 1.3 Membership fees are non-refundable
- 1.4 All applicants must have an active Golf Dundee Membership for the 18 Hole course at Caird Park which is paid up to date.
- 1.5 Our acceptance of your membership will take place when we confirm your current and active membership of our Golf Dundee Membership Scheme at which point a contract will come into existence between you and us. If we are unable to accept your membership, we will inform you of this and will not charge you.
- 1.6 Golf Dundee must be notified of any change of address. It is the responsibility of the member to provide Golf Dundee with correct information and required authentication documents.
- 1.7. Golf Dundee reserve the right to review the membership fees annually and payments may be increased at these times. The member will be given one month's notice of any proposed increase. The golf season runs from 1st April to 31st March the following year
- 1.8. All Junior applicants must provide evidence of eligibility at time of application.
- 1.9. Membership gives no starting priority on any of our courses
- 1.10 Golf Dundee Club shall be delivered in accordance with the Rules of Golf and WHS Rules (in each case, as defined below)

2. Payment Options

- 2.1 Payment will be only be accepted at the 18 Hole Starters Box at Caird Park
- 2.2 Membership is pay in full Debit/Credit Card, cash or cheque, with a valid cheque guarantee card.

- 2.3 Prior to the end of the one-year period, Members will be informed by email or in person that their membership is about to laps. Payment must be made on or before the membership end date in order for membership to continue. Late payment will result in your Club membership being suspended until payment is made or cancellation if no payment is made.
- 2.4 Free Junior membership is available until the applicant is 18 years of age. On the date of your 18th birthday, the £40 fee comes into effect and must be paid on or before this date. Late payment will result in your membership being suspended until payment is made or cancellation if no payment is made.

3. Golf Dundee Club Benefits

Membership of Golf Dundee Club entitles you to an official Scottish Golf handicap, a CDH ID number which will provide you access to the Scottish Golf website, access to Scottish Golf App and other benefits offered from time to time.

4. Handicap

- 4.1. Previous CDH ID holders can obtain previous history of score.
- 4.2. To obtain your initial WHS handicap you must submit the equivalent of 54 holes of scores as either nine- or eighteen-hole rounds on a golf course in Scotland ("Scores"). All Scores submitted must have been played in accordance with and meet the requirements of the rules of golf (as amended from time to time). ("Rules of Golf").
- 4.3. Scores can be submitted for handicap using "General Play" function on the Scottish Golf app or by handing your completed scorecard in to the 18 Hole Starters box at Caird Park. Scores can also be submitted through a Scottish Golf terminal at any golf course you are playing, if available. Scores may also be submitted through Scottish Golf licenced and approved third-party software if you are playing in an organised competition which enables submission of Scores in this manner.
- 4.4. When submitting a Score, your Score must be verified by a marker who must be the person with whom you played the round in question.
- 4.5. Once you have been awarded your initial WHS handicap then you can continue to submit scores and operate your handicap in accordance with the World Handicap System rules of handicapping. ("WHS Rules").
- 4.6. Scottish Golf or Golf Dundee reserve the right to amend or suspend your WHS handicap at our discretion at any time in accordance with the Rules of Golf and the WHS Rules.
- 4.7. If you cancel your subscription and do not join a Scottish Golf affiliated golf club within 6 months then your handicap will lapse and Scores may be deleted.

5. Cancellation

- 5.1 Golf Dundee Membership is for a period of 12 months. We are not obliged to give you any refund of fees if you fail to use your membership or terminate early (before the end of your 12 months of membership).
- 5.2 Golf Dundee Club service is dependent on the Scottish Golf App and WHS. Whilst Scottish Golf endeavour to ensure that these services are available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year, we shall not be liable if for any reason the Scottish Golf App or WHS is unavailable at any time or for any period. Access to your membership may be suspended temporarily and without notice in the case of system failure, maintenance or for any other reason.
- 5.3 We may suspend, withdraw, discontinue or restrict the availability of all or any part of Golf Dundee Club for business or operation reasons or for reasons relating to the Rules of Golf or the WHS Rules. Will try to give you reasonable notice of any such suspension, withdrawal or discontinuation.

6. Management Rules

- 6.1. Golf Dundee reserves the right to refuse any application for membership
- 16. Golf Dundee reserves the right to refuse admission or ask any member to leave if they are in breach of any of the rules. In such cases, memberships may be terminated and there will be no refund of any fees paid
- 17. All activities, facilities and services are subject to availability. Golf Dundee reserves the right to cancel, suspend, withdraw or amend any activity or course. Courses may be subject to periods of closure for emergency, planned maintenance or other business reason, details of which will be advertised within the specific course prior to closure. Courses may also close during periods of bad weather or if ground conditions render the courses unplayable
- 18. By taking out the membership, the applicant is confirming that they have read this agreement in its entirety, understands its contents completely, has taken all such independent advice on it as he/she wishes and accepts all of the terms and conditions it contained within it

All data is in accordance with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).